
 

 
 
 

 
Monday, 18 July 2022 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G JOHNSON, J MEE, T ALDRIDGE, I ECCLES, N FUREY, 
J GORDON, L GRESTY, J MONAGHAN, M NIXON, P O`NEILL 
AND S PATEL 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on TUESDAY, 26 JULY 2022 at 
7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip and 
the nature of it, before the commencement of the Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of the agenda sheet). 
 

9 - 10 

6.   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
There are no minutes to receive. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
June 2022. 
 

11 - 12 

8.   APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
POLICY 2022  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community 
 

13 - 218 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (paragraph 
2 Identity of an individual and Paragraph 7 Criminal Matters, and as, in 
all the circumstances of the case, not in the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  
 
 

 

10.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000273770  
To consider the report of the Director of Place & Community 
 

219 - 222 

11.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000273128  
To consider the report of the Director of Place & Community 
 

223 - 226 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   



 

 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Kirsty Breakell on 01695 583312 
Or email Kirsty.Breakell@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARI
[...]
 local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 10



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 Start: 7.09 pm 
 Finish: 7.23 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Johnson (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: T Aldridge I Eccles 
 N Furey L Gresty 
 J Howard J Monaghan 
 M Nixon P O`Neill 
 S Patel  
 
Officers In attendance:  
 
 Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Lyndsey Key, Environmental Health Manager 
Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant 
Claire Kelly, Principal Solicitor  

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillor J Gordon, and the appointment of Councillor J Howard 
for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 
Note: The Chairman advised the Committee Members that the Licensing Training 
scheduled for Wednesday 22nd June 2022, was going to be held in person in the 
Council Chamber and would no longer be held by Teams. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

7   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022, be received 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
9   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000271806  

 
 Members were asked to consider an application for a Private Hire Diver Licence, 

reference number WK/000271806, having regard to offences recorded against the 
Driver.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence, reference 
number WK/000271806 be GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Place & Community Services left the meeting whilst 
Members considered their decision) 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE:  
 
26 July 2022  
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Corporate Director of Place and Community  
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (Email: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk)  
    Lyndsey Key (ext 3236) 
    (Email: lyndsey.key@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2022 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2022 

following public consultation and revised Department for Transport Guidance. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
2.1 That having regard to the matters contained in this report and the responses to 

the public consultation, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2022 attached at Appendix 2 to this report be approved for use with effect from 1 
October 2022. 

 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will recall the report of 7 December 2021 which contained proposed 

changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (the Policy). 
These changes included: 

 

 A set frequency of 6 months established for DBS monitoring of licensed 
drivers through the DBS update service. 

 An updated 'comments, complements, complaints' process to ensure anyone 
has the means to report concerns about licensed (or unlicensed) drivers, 
vehicles or operators. This will include enhanced information in all licensed 
vehicles [to be provided during 2022/23] and a reemphasis that vehicle plates 
must be secured to vehicles. 

 The time limit for existing licence holders to report offences incurred during 
the period of licence to the Council is reduced from 7 days to 48 hours. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 Updated safeguarding and public safety statements. 

 Changes to the licensing processes for licensed operators to include a 
requirement that an up-to-date basic DBS check is carried out on all booking 
and dispatch staff and operate a policy on the employment of ex-offenders. 

 Updated medical checks process to clarify the approach when applicants are 
unable to attend their own general practitioner. 

 Changes to vehicle specifications to further support the use of hybrid / electric 
vehicles where this impacts on the layout and the available space for 
passengers. 

 From 4 April 2022, for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and 
operators, a requirement that applicants confirm their tax responsibilities if 
applying for a licence
[...]
 aids, all without charging any 
more than they would for a non-disabled passenger; 

 Provide any disabled passenger who requests it with assistance to identify the 
vehicle, at no extra charge. 

 
 4.13 Existing exemption criteria is also amended so all HC and HC vehicle drivers may 

apply for an exemption certificate and notice on medical grounds or where their 
physical condition prevents them from performing the mobility assistance duties 
at sections 164a and 165 (as added/amended by the 2022 Act). However, both 
existing and new exemption notices, when displayed correctly, will exempt a 
driver only from the mobility assistance duties at Sections 164a and 165 – 
meaning, for example, that a driver’s medical condition can no longer be used as 
a justification for charging a disabled person more than a non-disabled person.  

 
Policy implications  
4.14 The Policy attached at Appendix 2 to this report has therefore been amended to 

take account of the above matters. These have not been subject to consultation 
but, given that these matters implement Government guidance and/or statute, it is 
proposed that a further consultation is unnecessary. The Policy also incorporates 
the content of Appendix 3 and is presented to Members for approval. Any 
amendments made to the Policy resulting from the consultation or the above new 
requirements are highlighted.  

 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS/COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
5.1 The legislation and Policy has the potential to impact upon many areas within the 

Community, particularly upon the travelling public of West Lancashire. The Policy 
also addresses crime or the fear of crime through the proactive controls in the 
licence process and the regulation of any potential offences associated with the 
relevant legislation. 

 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No additional financial or other resources are required. 
 
 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The Council has a legal duty to administer the Hackney Ca
[...]
ely hear 
applications for licences or issues relating to existing licences. In practice, this will 
mean those applications or licences that have specific issues or problems raised by 
Licensing Officers that give rise to serious concern that the granting or the 
continuation of the licence would undermine this Policy. 

 
7.3 Applications and existing licences are determined by Officers under delegation to the 

Director of Leisure and Environment or by the Committee. Table 1 summarises this 
delegation procedure.  

 
7.4 All decisions will be confirmed in writing to the applicant or licence holder forthwith.  

 
Table 1 - Delegations 

Matter to be dealt with Delegated authority to: 
 

Corporate Director of Place 
and Community (CDP&C) 
(unless stated) 

 

The Committee 

Application for Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver 
licence 

Power to grant unless 
applicant fails knowledge 
test when CDP&C can refuse 
application. 

If CDP&C mindful of refusal 
based on the requirements of 
this Policy. 

Application for Private Hire 
Vehicle/Hackney Carriage 
licence 

Power to grant only unless 
vehicle fails testing 
requirements.  

If CDP&C mindful of refusal 
based on the requirements of 
this Policy or for approval of 
new type of Hackney 
Carriage. 

Application for Private Hire 
Operator licence 

Power to grant only. If mindful of refusal based on 
this Policy. 

Revocation of Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver 
licence 

Urgent circumstances. 
Undertaken by the 
Environmental Health 
Manager. 

All cases unless urgent 
circumstances. 

Suspension of Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver 
licence 

Urgent circumstances. 
Undertaken by the 
Environmental Health 
Manager. 

All cases unless urgent 
circumstances. 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

11 
 

Table 1 – Delegations continued 

Refusal to renew Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver 
licence 

Renew “without prejudice” 
to any action the Committee 
may take, unless application 
not accompanied by an 
appr
[...]
 0

12/03/2022 10 3 5 1

13/03/2022 11 2 5 0

14/03/2022 9 4 4 1

15/03/2022 2 2 2 0

16/03/2022 5 1 1 0

17/03/2022 6 4 4 1

18/03/2022 9 2 2 1

19/03/2022 13 4 4 2

20/03/2022 0 0 0 0

21/03/2022 6 3 3 1

22/03/2022 3 2 2 0

23/03/2022 4 2 2 0

24/03/2022 6 4 4 1

25/03/2022 1 1 1 0

26/03/2022 0 0 0 0

27/03/2022 2 2 2 0

28/03/2022 1 1 1 0

29/03/2022 2 1 1 0

30/03/2022 2 1 1 0

31/03/2022 12 7 7 0

01/04/2022 1 1 1 0

02/04/2022 2 1 1 0

03/04/2022 0 0 0 0

04/04/2022 0 0 0 0

05/04/2022 0 0 0 0

06/04/2022 0 0 0 0

07/04/2022 4 3 3 0

08/04/2022 0 0 0 0

09/04/2022 2 1 1 0

10/04/2022 1 1 1 0

11/04/2022 0 0 0 0

12/04/2022 4 1 1 0

13/04/2022 0 0 0 0

14/04/2022 10 6 7 1

15/04/2022 0 0 0 0

16/04/2022 0 0 0 0

17/04/2022 0 0 0 0

18/04/2022 0 0 0 0

19/04/2022 0 0 0 0

20/04/2022 0 0 0 0

21/04/2022 5 3 3 0

22/04/2022 2 1 1 0

23/04/2022 0 0 0 0

24/04/2022 0 0 0 0

25/04/2022 1 1 1 0

26/04/2022 8 6 6 0

27/04/2022 0 0 0 0

28/04/2022 1 1 1 0

29/04/2022 1 1 1 0

P
age 218



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Declaration of Interest
	7 Minutes
	8 APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2022
	Appendix 2 HC PH Policy 2022 FINAL WITH CHANGES v2docx
	Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation 07.2022 Comments
	SurveyTool1 comments

	Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation 07.2022 Figures and graphs
	SurveyTool2 Data and graphs

	Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation 07.2022 Summary
	Summary

	Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation 07.2022 Traffic summary
	Traffic Sources Summary

	Taxi Licensing Policy Consultation 07.2022 Visitors Summary
	Visitors Summary


	10 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000273770
	11 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000273128





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
 Start: 7.00 pm 
 Finish: 8.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Johnson (Chairman)  
 J Mee (Vice Chairman)  
 
Councillors: D Owen T Aldridge 
 I Eccles N Furey 
 J Gordon L Gresty 
 J Monaghan M Nixon 
 P O`Neill  
 
Officers: Paul Charlson, Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant/Acting Licensing Officer 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillor Patel and the appointment of Councillor D Owen for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

7   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022, be received as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
 

 

8   APPROVAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2022  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community contained on pages 13-218 of the Book of Reports which sought 
approval of the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, following 
public consultation and revised Department for Transport Guidance.  
 
The Head of Planning & Regulatory Services outlined the report and the purpose of 
the proposed amendments to the Members of the Committee.  
 
 
Comments and questions were raised as follows: 

 Costs involved in installing CCTV equipment into Licensed Taxis.  

 GDPR Implications  

 Controlling the Data to comply with GDPR and the costs involved. 

 Online training to continue for Licensed Drivers regarding safeguarding 
 
RESOLVED:  

A. That having regard to the matters contained in the report and the responses 
to the public consultation, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 2022, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, be approved for use with 
effect from 1 October 2022. 

B. The Policy to be amended to reflect that the Committee reviewed and 
consulted on the CCTV proposal and the same will be kept under review. 

 
9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
10   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000273770  

 
 Members were asked to consider an application for a Private Hire Diver Licence, 

reference number WK/000273770, having regard to offences recorded against the 
Driver.  
 
It was noted that the Applicant's DBS certificate was not available in time for the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence, reference 
number WK/000273770 be deferred for 1 meeting.  
 

11   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000273128  
 

 Members were asked to consider an application for a Private Hire Diver Licence, 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 
 

 

reference number WK/000273128, having regard to offences recorded against the 
Driver.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence, reference 
number WK/000273128 be REFUSED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from Place & Community Services left the meeting whilst 
Members considered their decision) 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


